

No. 22-1165

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P. ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
dchiplock@lchb.com

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
Counsel of Record
RACHAEL R. YOCUM
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com

LAURA H. POSNER
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 838-7797
lposner@cohenmilstein.com

CAROL V. GILDEN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
190 S. La Salle Street,
Suite 1705
Chicago, IL 60603
cgilden@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument 5

I. THE HISTORY OF ITEM 303 CONFIRMS IT IS AN ENFORCEABLE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT UNDER RULE 10b-5. 10

 A. The SEC’s Enduring Position is That Violating Item 303 or Other Disclosure Requirements Can Predicate a Rule 10b-5 Claim..... 11

 B. The SEC has Stressed the Importance of Accurate, Material Disclosures Under Item 303, and Warned Against Over-Disclosure..... 14

 C. The Legislative History of Rule 10b-5 Confirms its Breadth 17

 D. Petitioners’ Amici Largely Supported Recent Revisions to Item 303 and Did Not Raise Concerns About its Enforcement or Breadth..... 20

II. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITIES LAWS, INCLUDING SECTION 10(b), IS IMPORTANT, UNIQUE, AND COMPLEMENTARY TO OTHER SEC EFFORTS. 23

Conclusion..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 7, 9, 11
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 23
Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
 421 U.S. 723 (1975) 13
Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
 544 U.S. 336 (2005) 23
J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 23
SEC v. Conaway,
 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010) 13
SEC v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
 No. 14-cv-177 (D.R.I. Apr. 8, 2014) 13
SEC v. Zanford, 535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... 11
Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani,
 598 U.S. 759 (2023) 18
Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.
Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008)..... 19
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 23, 24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77k 18
 15 U.S.C. § 78u 19
 15 U.S.C. § 7241..... 19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

17 C.F.R. § 229.303..... 10, 15
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 15, 17
 17 C.F.R. § 229.504..... 13
 Commission Guidance Regarding Management's
 Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations, Release No. 33-8350, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,056 (Dec. 19, 2003)	11, 16, 17
Commission Statement About Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, 67 Fed. Reg. 3746 (Jan. 25, 2002)	10
Critical Accounting Policies, Exchange Act Release No. 34-45907, 2002 WL 970847 (May 10, 2002)	11
<i>Federal Register :: Document Search Results</i> <i>‘material,’</i>	15
<i>In re Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , SEC Accounting and Auditing Enforcement Release No. 363, [1991-1995 Accounting and Auditing Enforcement Releases Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) 73,830 (Mar. 31, 1992)	12
<i>In re Ciro, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,767, 57 SEC Docket 1896 (Sept. 30, 1994).....	13
<i>In re Cypress Bioscience Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 37,701, 62 SEC Docket 2286 (Sept. 19, 1996).....	12
<i>In re Fitzpatrick</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,865, 57 SEC Docket 2178 (Oct. 20, 1994)	12
<i>In re Valley Sys., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,227, 60 SEC Docket 541 (Sept. 14, 1995).....	12
<i>In re Westwood One, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33,489, 55 SEC Docket 2350 (Jan. 19, 1994)	12
Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information, 86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Jan. 11, 2021)	14
Remarks of David S. Ruder, Chairman of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, “The Evolution of Disclosure Regulation by the Securities and Exchange Commission” (March 10, 1988)	6

SEC Guidance Regarding Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Conditions & Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 26831, 54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989)	14
Securities Act Release No. 6231, 45 Fed. Reg. 63630 (Sept. 2, 1980)	12
Securities Act Release No. 6835, 54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 18, 1989)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.C. Pritchard, <i>The SEC at 70: Time for Retirement?</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1073 (2005)	24
Allison Grey Anderson, <i>The Disclosure Process in Federal Securities Regulation: A Brief Review</i> , 25 Hastings L.J. 311 (1974).....	6
Black's Law Dictionary, <i>Material</i> (11th ed. 2019) ...	15
Br. of SIFMA, et al.....	15
Br. of Society of Corporate Governance.....	15
Br. of Washington Legal Foundation.....	15
Brief of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association and the Chamber of Commerce as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Leidos Inc. v. Indiana Public Retirement System, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 2859944 (June 28, 2017).....	22
Chair Mary Jo White, <i>Testimony on SEC Budget</i> , Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, Committee on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives (May 7, 2013).....	8
Chairman Christopher Cox, <i>Statement to SEC Staff</i> (Aug. 4, 2005).....	8
Chamber of Commerce Letter, <i>Re: Definition of the Term “Fiduciary” (RIN 1210-AB32); Best Interest Contract Exemption (ZRIN 1210-ZA25)</i> (Sept. 24, 2015).....	22

Commissioner Allison Herren Lee, <i>Investing in the Public Option: Promoting Growth in Our Public Markets</i> , Remarks at The SEC Speaks in 2020 (Oct. 8, 2020)	9
Commissioner Robert J. Jackson Jr., <i>Statement on Volcker Rule Amendments</i> (Sept. 19, 2019)	8
Denise Voigt Crawford et al., <i>A Rule 10b-5 Private Right of Action for MD&A Violations?</i> , 43 No. 3 Securities Regulation Law Journal ART 1 (2015).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 2004 WL 2069564 (2005)	24
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2014 WL 466853 (2011)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1934).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 152, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (May 20, 1933).....	19
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Disclosure's Purpose</i> , 107 Geo. L.J. 1045 (2019)	7
H.R. 5480, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (May 3, 1933).....	18
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas & Dana Kiku, <i>SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003)	24, 25
James J. Park, <i>Rules, Principles, and the Competition to Enforce the Securities Laws</i> , 1 Cal. L. Rev. 115 (2012).....	24, 25
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money and How the Bankers Use It</i> (1914)	6
<i>Merck & Co., Inc., v. Reynolds</i> , 2009 WL 3439204 (2010)	24
Practical Law, <i>Restructured Item 303 (MD&A) of Regulation S-K: Chart</i> (Jan. 11, 2021).....	20
S. 875 [Report No. 47], 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 17, 1933).....	18

S. Rep. No. 1455, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 68 (1934).....	7
SEC Amicus Br., <i>Basic</i> (No. 86-279) (1986)	13
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, <i>Re: Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information</i> (Apr. 20, 2020)	20, 21
<i>Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Securities of the Senate Comm. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs,</i> 102d Cong. 1st Sess. (1991)	24
SIFMA Comment Letter, <i>Re: File No. S7-10-22 The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate- Related Disclosures for Investors</i> (June 17, 2022)	22
SIFMA Comment Letter, <i>Request for Information Regarding the Fiduciary Rule and Prohibited Transaction Exemptions</i> (Aug. 9, 2017)	22
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Re: Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial Information; 17 CFR Parts 210, 229, 239, 240 and 249; Release Nos. 33- 10750, 34-88093, IC-33795; File No. S7-01-20; RIN 3235-AM48</i> (May 4, 2020).....	21
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Private Enforcement of Law,</i> 4 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1975)	25
